
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JANUARY 29, 2008 
 
 
 
TO:  ALL STATE AGENCIES, SCHOOL DISTRICTS, MUNICIPALITIES, 

VOLUNTEER FIRE COMPANIES AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS 
 
FROM:  ROXANN M. PARKER 
  STATE CONTRACT PROCUREMENT OFFICER 
  302-857-4555 
 
SUBJECT: AWARD NOTICE #2 – Effective Feb. 1, 2010 

CONTRACT NO. GSS-MU-08-458-RP 
  ACID FREE, DOUBLE-WALLED AND DESTRUCTION STORAGE BOXES 
 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
OF 

KEY CONTRACT INFORMATION 
 
 
1. MANDATORY USE CONTRACT: .................................................................................... 2 
2. CONTRACT PERIOD:..................................................................................................... 2 
3. VENDORS: ..................................................................................................................... 2 
4. SHIPPING TERMS: ........................................................................................................ 2 
5. DELIVERY AND PICKUP:............................................................................................... 2 
6. PRICING:........................................................................................................................ 2 
ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ............................................................................. 4 
 



 

 2 

Award Notice 
Contract No.: GSS-MU-08-458-RP 
 
KEY CONTRACT INFORMATION 
 

1. MANDATORY USE CONTRACT: 
(Return to Table of Contents) 

REF:  Title 29, Chapter 6911(d) Delaware Code.  Every state department and agency within the 
Executive Branch and Judicial Branch of the state government shall procure all material, equipment and 
nonprofessional services through the statewide contracts administered by Government Support 
Services, Department of Administrative Services.  Delaware State University, Delaware Technical and 
Community College, the operations funded by Public School Districts, Delaware Transit Corporation, 
Department of Elections, the Legislative Branch and the Board of Pension Trustees and their 
consultants are specifically exempted from the requirements of this subsection. 

 
2. CONTRACT PERIOD: 

(Return to Table of Contents) 
 Each Vendors contract shall be valid for a two (2) year period from February 1, 2008 through January 

31, 2010. Each contract may be renewed for two (2) additional one year period year through negotiation 
between the contractor and Government Support Services. Negotiation must be initiated no later than 
ninety (90) days prior to the termination of the current agreement. 

 
 This contract has been renewed for an additional year and it effective through January 31, 

2011. 
 

3. VENDOR: 
(Return to Table of Contents) 

 THE PAIGE CO., INC. 
 400 Kelby St., One Parker Plaza 
 Ft. Lee, NJ 07024 
 Attn: Peter Brown 
 Phone: (800) 223-1901 ext. 116 
 Fax: (201) 461-2677 
 Email: PBrown@Paigecompany.com 
 
  

4. SHIPPING TERMS: 
(Return to Table of Contents) 

F.O.B. destination; freight prepaid to multiple addresses. 
 

5. DELIVERY AND PICKUP: 
(Return to Table of Contents) 

2 – 3 days ARO 
 

6. PRICING: 
(Return to Table of Contents) 

 Prices will remain firm for the term of the contract.  
 

 Description Price Each Minimum Order Amount 
1. Acid Free Box    $ 6.11  $   60 Ea  
2. Double Walled Box   $ 2.64  $ 125 Ea  
3. Destruction Box $ 1.78  $ 336 Ea  

 
 



 

 3 

 
(Rev. 10/14/09)



 

 4 

Award Notice 
Contract No.: GSS-MU-08-458-RP 
 
 
ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

(Return to Table of Contents) 
 

7. BILLING: 
 
The successful vendor is required to "Bill as Shipped" to the respective ordering agency(s).  
Ordering agencies shall provide at a minimum the contract number, ship to and bill to address, 
contract name and phone number. 

 
8. PAYMENT: 

 
The agencies or school districts involved will authorize and process for payment each invoice within 
thirty (30) days after the date of receipt. 
 

9. PRODUCT SUBSTITUTION: 
 

All items delivered during the life of the contract shall be of the same type and manufacture as specified 
unless specific approval is given by Government Support Services to do otherwise.  Substitutions may 
require the submission of written specifications and product evaluation prior to any approvals being 
granted. 
 

10. ORDERING PROCEDURE: 
 

Successful contractors are required to have either a local telephone number within the (302) area code, 
a toll free (800) number, or agree to accept collect calls.  Each agency is responsible for placing their 
orders and may be accomplished by written purchase order, telephone, fax or computer on-line 
systems. The State makes payments for goods and services using procurement (credit) cards, 
electronic funds transfer and/or conventional checks.  The contractor or vendor must accept full 
payment by procurement card and/or conventional check at the State’s option, without imposing any 
additional fees, costs or conditions. 

 
11. REQUIREMENTS: 

 
 This contract is issued to cover the Acid Free, Double-Walled and Destruction Storage Box 

requirements for all State Agencies and shall be accessible to any School District, Political Subdivision, 
or Volunteer Fire Company. 

 
12. HOLD HARMLESS: 

 
The contractor agrees that it shall indemnify and hold the State of Delaware and all its agencies 
harmless from and against any and all claims for injury, loss of life, or damage to or loss of use of 
property caused or alleged to be caused, by acts or omissions of the contractor, its employees, and 
invitees on or about the premises and which arise out of the contractor’s performance, or failure to 
perform as specified in the Agreement. 



 

 5 

Award Notice 
Contract No.: GSS-MU-08-458-RP 
 
 

13. NON-PERFORMANCE: 
 

In the event the contractor does not fulfill its obligations under the terms and conditions of this contract, 
the ordering agency may purchase equivalent product on the open market.  Any difference in cost 
between the contract prices herein and the price of open market product shall be the responsibility of 
the contractor.  Under no circumstances shall monies be due the contractor in the event open market 
products can be obtained below contract cost.  Any monies charged to the contractor may be deducted 
from an open invoice. 

 
14. FORCE MAJEURE: 

 
Neither the contractor nor the ordering agency shall be held liable for non-performance under the terms 
and conditions of this contract due, but not limited to, government restriction, strike, flood, fire, or 
unforeseen catastrophe beyond either party's control.  Each party shall notify the other in writing of any 
situation that may prevent performance under the terms and conditions of this contract. 

 
15. AGENCY’S RESPONSIBLIITIES: 

 
The Agency shall: 

 
a. Examine and review in detail all letters, reports, drawings and other documents 

presented by the Contractor to the Agency and render to the Contractor in writing, 
findings and decisions pertaining thereto within a reasonable time so as not to delay the 
services of Contractor. 

  
b. Give prompt written notice to the Contractor whenever the Agency observes or otherwise 

becomes aware of any development that affects the scope or timing of the Contractor's 
services.  

 
16. FORMAL CONTRACT AND/OR PURCHASE ORDER: 

 
No employee of the Contractor(s) is to begin any work prior to receipt of a State of Delaware Purchase 
Order signed by authorized representatives of the agency requesting service, properly processed 
through the State of Delaware Accounting Office.  A purchase order, telephone call, fax or State credit 
card shall serve as the authorization to proceed with work in accordance with the bid specifications and 
the special instructions, once it is received by the Contractor(s). 

 
17. TERMINATION OF P.O.’S: 

 
a. Termination for Cause - If, for any reasons, or through any cause, the Contractor fails to fulfill  

timely and proper manner his obligations, or if the Contractor violates any of the covenants,  
agreements, or stipulations of this contract, the Agency shall have the right to terminate the P.O.  
by giving written notice to the Contractor of such termination and specifying the effective date  
thereof, at least five (5) days before the effective date of such termination.  In that event, all  
finished or unfinished documents, data, studies, surveys, drawings, maps, models, photographs,  
and reports or other material prepared by the contractor in the performance of the P.O. shall, at  
the option of the Agency, become its property, and the Contractor shall be entitled to receive just  
and equitable compensation for any satisfactory work completed on such documents and other  
materials which is usable to the Agency. 



 

 6 

Award Notice 
Contract No.: GSS-MU-08-458-RP 
 
 

17. TERMINATION OF P.O.’S: (Continued) 
 

b. Termination for Convenience - The Agency may terminate the P.O. at any time by giving written 
notice of such termination and specifying the effective date thereof, at least fifteen (15) days 
before the effective date of such termination.  In that event, all finished or unfinished documents, 
data, studies, surveys, drawings, models, photographs, reports, supplies, and other materials 
shall, at the option of the department, become its property and the Contractor shall be entitled to 
receive compensation for any satisfactory work completed on such documents and other 
materials which are usable to the Agency.  If the P.O. is terminated by the Agency for 
convenience, the Contractor will be paid an amount which bears the same ratio to the total 
compensation as the services actually performed bear to the total services of the Contractor 
called for by the P.O., less payments or compensation previously made; provided, however, that 
if less than sixty (60) percent of the services covered by this contract have been performed upon 
the effective date of such termination, the Contractor shall be reimbursed (in addition to the 
above payment) for that portion of the actual out-of-pocket expenses (not otherwise reimbursed 
under this P.O.) incurred by the Contractor during the contract period which are directly 
attributable to the uncompleted portion of the services covered by this P.O. 

 
18.  TERMINATION OF CONTRACT: 
 

a. Termination for Cause - If, for any reasons, or through any cause, the Contractor fails to fulfill in  
timely and proper manner his obligations under this Contract, or if the Contractor violates any  
of the covenants, agreements, or stipulations of this Contract, the State shall thereupon have  
the right to terminate this contract by giving written notice to the Contractor of such termination  
and specifying the effective date thereof, at least 5 days before the effective date of such 
termination.  In that event, all finished or unfinished documents, data, studies, surveys, 
drawings, maps, models, photographs, and reports or other material prepared by the Contractor 
under this Contract shall, at the option of the State, become its property, and the Contractor 
shall be entitled to receive just and equitable compensation for any satisfactory work completed 
on such documents and other materials which is usable to the State. 

 
b.  Termination for Convenience - The State may terminate this Contract at any time by giving 

written      notice of such termination and specifying the effective date thereof, at least 15 days 
before the  effective date of such termination.  In that event, all finished or unfinished 
documents, data,  studies, surveys, drawings, models, photographs, reports, supplies, and 
other materials shall, at  the option of the State, become its property and the Contractor 
shall be entitled to receive  compensation for any satisfactory work completed on such 
documents and other materials, and  which is usable to the State.  If the Contract is terminated 
by the State as provided herein, the  Contractor will be paid an amount which bears the same 
ratio to the total compensation as the  services actually performed bear to the total services of the 
Contractor covered by this Contract,  less payments of compensation previously made.  Provided 
however that if less than 60 percent  of the services covered by this Contract have been 
performed upon the effective date of   termination, the Contractor shall be reimbursed (in 
addition to the above payment) for that portion  of the actual out-of-pocket expenses (not 
otherwise reimbursed under this Contract) incurred by  the Contractor during the Contract 
period which are directly attributable to the uncompleted  portion of the services covered by 
this Contract. 

 



 

 7 

Award Notice 
Contract No.: GSS-MU-08-458-RP 
 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

SPECIFICATION 
 
 
Agencies will be ordering and receiving shipments DIRECTLY from the vendor. 
Delaware Public Archives will no longer order boxes for the agencies. 
 
 
1. DESCRIPTION: 
 
 A. Acid Free Box 

 
• Box interior measuring 12”W x 15”L x 10”H with a separate lid and cut out hand holes. 
• The box shall be double walled on all sides and bottom with cut-out handle hole sides. 
• The boxes shall be scored on all folds and not perforated.  
• Weight test shall be 200 pounds test corrugated.  
• The corrugated board shall be lignin free 
• 3% buffered 
• A minimum of 8.5 pH  
• Box shall be Gray or White in color. BROWN IS UNACCEPTABLE 
• Twenty (20) sets shall be packaged together in a master carton. 

 
B. Double-Walled Box 

 
• Box interior measuring 12”W x 15”L x 10”H with separate lid and cut out hand holes. 
• The box shall be double walled on all sides and bottom. 
• The boxes shall be scored on all folds and not perforated. 
• Weight test shall be 200 pounds test corrugated. 
• Twenty-five (25) sets shall be packaged together in a master carton. 

 
 C. Destruction Box 
 

• Box interior measuring 12”W x 15”L x 10”H with separate lid and cut out hand holes. 
• The boxes shall be scored on all folds and not perforated. 
• Weight test shall be 200 pounds test corrugated. 
• Twenty (20) sets shall be packaged together. 

 


	1. MANDATORY USE CONTRACT:
	2. CONTRACT PERIOD:
	3. VENDOR:
	4. SHIPPING TERMS:
	5. DELIVERY AND PICKUP:
	6. PRICING:
	ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

